
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 7 November 2012 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend.  
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 

 
 
 
1. Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2012  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any   
 

3. Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions: Quarter 2, 2012/13 - 
Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 

4. Annual Representations Report, Children and Young Peoples Services 
- Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 
29 - 66) 

 

5. Parish and Town Council Briefing Session Feedback - Report of Head 
of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 67 - 
70) 

 

6. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

 
 
 
 



Part B 
  

Items during which it is considered the meeting is not likely to be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 

 
 
8. Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of 

Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  (Pages 71 - 76) 
 

9. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
30 October 2012 
 
 
To: The Members of the Standards Committee 

 
Councillor P Charlton (Chair) 
Councillor J Shiell (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Armstrong, A Bainbridge, E Bell, C Carr, D Farry, G Holland, 
D J Southwell, W Stelling and M Williams 
 
Parish and Town Council Representatives:- 
 
Town Councillor AJ Cooke and Town Councillor T Batson 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton Tel: 0191 383 3679 



 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham 
on 7 September 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor P Charlton (Chairman) 
 
Members of the Standards Committee: 
 
Councillors A Bainbridge, E Bell and J Shiell. 

 
Apologies:  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, C Carr, D Farry, D 
Southwell and M Williams. 

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 May 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

3 Overview of the Standards Regime 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the Deputy Monitoring Officer which 
detailed the changes to the Standards regime in accordance with the Localism Act 
2011 (for copy of slides see file of Minutes). 
 
Following the presentation Members discussed the changes to the procedure 
through which Code of Conduct complaints would now be handled and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer advised that Councillors Batson and Cooke had very recently 
been selected  as the  2 co-optees from Parish and Town Councillors.. 
 

4 Performance Report for quarter 1, 2012/13: Complaints, Compliments and 
Suggestions 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance in relation to 
complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 1, 2012/13 and to highlight 
any learning outcomes resulting from them. In addition the report provided an 
update in relation to developments in the collection, monitoring and management of 
complaints (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
The Service Development Manager was in attendance to deliver the report and an 
overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and Local Government 
Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for copy of slides see file 
of Minutes). 
Members raised concerns regarding complaints relating to the efficiency of the 
Council’s telephone service and the length of time it appeared to take for telephone 
calls to be handled. In response, the Service Development Manager advised that 
steps were being taken to increase resources at peak times when a higher volume 
of calls could be expected. 
 
The Committee was advised that there was a queue system in place on the 
Councils main telephone lines, which indicated the position a caller was in a queue 
and also had a restriction on the queue size. Attempts had been made previously to 
implement an answerphone service, however that had been unsuccessful due to 
complaints being received if messages weren’t responded to the same day. 
 
Members suggested that there should be an expectation that complaints against 
the Council could increase in areas where services were being reduced, for 
example, the changes which had recently been made to the provision of free school 
bus passes. The Service Development Manager agreed that an increase in 
complaints would be inevitable where service delivery was changing, and advised 
that all comments from Members would be fed back accordingly. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
  

5 Annual Report Statutory Adult Social Care Complaints, Compliments and  
Comments 2011/2012 

  
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Children and 
Adults Services, which provided information regarding the management of Statutory 
complaints. The report also included details about the compliments and comments 
received from service users and carers during the year (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, was in attendance to deliver the report 
and in doing so, highlighted to the Committee key areas of the Annual Report. In 
concluding, the Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, advised that the Report 
indicated the positive achievements made by the service in relation to the handling 
and consideration of complaints and compliments. It was felt that the approach 
taken by the service was successful and would continue to be developed to make 
further improvements. 
 
The Committee congratulated the service on the Report and the Chair commented 
that it was pleasing to see the number of compliments which the service had 
received during 2012/13. 
 

Page 2



In response to a query from a Member, the Strategic Manager, Quality Assurance, 
clarified the control measure, known as Capacity Testing, which was in place to 
ascertain whether a client was capable of pursuing a complaint.  
 
Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
6 Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests 

 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
which invited Members to note the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s (DCLG), Guide for Councillors on Openness and Transparency on 
Personal Interests (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report, advising that the DCLG 
document was a good guide for Members and useful as a first point of reference in 
relation to the declaring and registering of Personal Interests. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

7 Exclusion of the Public   
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 

8 Appointment of Independent Persons to Assist with the Standards Process 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer, which sought approval from the Standards 
Committee to recommend to the Council the appointment of two people as 
Independent Persons to assist with the Standards process (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report’s recommendation be accepted. 

 

9 Local Investigation – Case Reference LA186 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer which detailed the investigation conducted into an 
allegation that a Town Councillor contravened the Code of Conduct (for copy see 
file of Minutes).  

Page 3



The Investigating Officer’s report concluded that there was no breach of the Code 
of Conduct. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report’s recommendations be accepted. 

 

10 Update on the handling of Current Complaints 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 4



Standards Committee 
 

7 November 2012 
 
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions: Quarter 2 2012/13 

Report of Terry Collins- Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. To present performance and information in relation to complaints, compliments and 
suggestions for quarter 2, 2012/13; highlighting any learning outcomes resulting from 
the complaints, compliments and suggestions received. 

Change to Service Groupings 

2. This report captures the changes presented as a result of the integration of Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health and Children and Young People Services and the transfer of 
culture and arts functions from AWBH to Neighbourhood Services.  

Background 

3. This report provides information in relation to the 2 types of complaint the Council deals 
with: 

• Statutory.  A complaint which arises from the duties placed on a local social 
services authority to provid
[...]
rge proportion of compliments are for staff in recognition of their support and help 
in resolving the customer’s concerns and issues.  On each of these occasions, the 

Page 7



individual officer is notified of the compliment and thanked by their line manager.  Many 
of these relate to the professionalism, politeness and general helpfulness of staff. 

  

Detailed report for each service grouping for quarter 2, 2012/13  

18. The following sections provide details for each Service Grouping in relation to 
complaints compliments and suggestions received in quarter 2 and the learning 
outcomes applied to improve service delivery for those complaints which were justified 

 
Assistant Chief Executive’s Office (ACE) 

19. The ACE service grouping consists of 3 service areas and between 1 July 2012 and 30 
September 2012 ACE received 2 complaints, 3 compliments and 1 suggestion. 

Abbreviation Service Area 

PCE  Partnerships & Community Engagement 

PP Planning & Performance 

PC Policy & Communications 

 Policy and Communications 

20. During quarter 2, 1 complaint was received by Policy and Communications, relating to 
non-receipt of notification/consultation material/free newspaper from Durham County 
Council, in particular AAP information.  This complaint is currently under consideration 
with the relevant service grouping. 

Planning and Performance 

21. During quarter 2, 1 complaint was received by Planning and Performance following a 
£10 charge for the provision of CCTV footage to the customer.  A written response was 
sent to the customer explaining that the £10 fee related to the request for personal 
information under the Data Protection Act and not for the purchase of the CCTV 
footage.   

 Compliments and Suggestions 

22. During quarter 2, ACE received 3 compliments; 2 compliments were received by the 
County Records Office.  1 compliment expressed thanks for assistance given by the 
team from a former colleague.  The second compliment came from a m
[...]
but are still within their agreed completion timescales.  

35. Social Work (Older Persons/Mental Health Services for Older People/Physical 
Disability/Sensory Support Services) Teams received the most with 11, followed by 
Commissioning with 5 complaints.   See Table below.   

 

 

 

 

 

Service Area Justified 
Partly 

Justified 
Not 

justified 

Resolved at 
first point of 
contact 

Ongoing Total 

Adult Care 1  0  1 0  0  2 

Early Intervention & Involvement 0  1  1 0 3 5 

Education  2  1  2 0 0 5 

Children’s Care  0  0  3 0 0 3 

Total 3 2 7 0 3 15 

Page 10



Complaints Received by Service Area  

Service Area 

Number 

Current 
Quarter 

Previous 
Quarter 

Social Work Teams 
(Learning Disability /Mental Health/Carers) 

4 (15.4%) 1(5%) 

Social Work Teams 
(Older Persons /Mental Health Services Older 
Persons/ Physical Disability and Sensory Impairment & 
Sensory Support)  

11 (42.4%) 11(58%) 

Social Work Teams (Safeguarding) 1 (3.8%) 1(5%) 

County Durham Care and Support 2 (7.6%) 1 (5%) 

Commissioning 8 (30.8%) 5(27%) 

Policy, Planning & Performance 0 0 

TOTAL 26 (100%) 19(100%) 

 

Declined Complaints 

37. There were 3 complaints declined in the quarter, all on the grounds that the issues 
complained about had, in each case, occurred several years ago – in one case 14 
years ago.  Full explanations were given as to why the complaints could not be 
accepted. 

38. Quality of Service – Communications/Information constituted the highest category of 
complaint with 6 recorded.  See Table below.   

Complaints by Classification 

Classification No. of complaints 

Lack Of Service - Communications/Information 6 

Finance - Charging Policy 4 

Disputed Decision 4 

Finance - Assessment 3 

Quality Of Service – Personal Care 3 

Provision Of Service – Equipment 2 

Quality Of Service – Work Of Other Agencies 2 

Professional Conduct Of Staff 2 

Missed/Late Domiciliary care Calls 1 

Quality Of Service – Personal Financial Issues                
[...]
nts have been received by the Planning and 
Assets service. 

84. Of the 32 complaints received, 27 were in relation to Development Management mainly 
in relation to planning decisions, and 5 were in relation to Assets  

85. 2 complaints escalated to Stage 2 during Quarter 2 which were received by 
Development Management and were in relation to planning decisions 

 
Transport and Contract Services 

86. During Quarter 2, 29 complaints were received by Transport and Contract Services. 

87. Of the 29, 16 were received by Sustainable Travel, 12 were received by Strategic 
Traffic and 2 by Supported Housing.  The complaints covered a wide variety of issues 
not providing any themes for discussion. 

88. 4 complaints escalated to Stage 2 during Quarter 2, 2 were received by Sustainable 
Travel and 2 by Strategic Traffic 

Page 23



Compliments and Suggestions 
 

Service Area Compliments Suggestions 

Economic Development & 
Housing 

3 2 

Planning & Assets 33 5 

Transport & Contract Services 3 4 

RED Total 39 11 

 
89. The compliments received by RED are generally thanks to staff for the service they 

have provided.  All compliments have been passed to the relevant staff and teams and 
have also been raised during team meetings highlighting the importance of a positive 
customer focus.  All suggestions have been considered. 

 

Resources (RES) 

90. The Resources service grouping consists of 6 main service areas. 

Abbreviation Service Area 

FS Financial Services including the Revenues and Benefits Service 

CF Corporate Finance 

HROD Human Resources and Organisational Development 

ICT Information and Communication Technology 

LDS Legal and Democratic Services 

IA&R Internal Audit & Risk 

91. During Q2 2012/13 a total of 185 complaints were recorded on the Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM) system that related to services delivered by the 
Resources Service Grouping. This represents a 38% improvement over Q1 when 299 
complaints were received. 

92.
[...]
hen the current reporting regime for complaints handling was introduced it was on 
the understanding that refinements/further development would take place as a 
continuing process. The views of Members as part of this process are always welcome.   

 

Contact:  
 

Mary Readman 
Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager 
 

Neil Green 
Corporate Complaints Team Leader                                            

 
 

 
Tel: 0191 372 7669 
 

 
Tel: 03000 267536 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



  

   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Durham County Council 
 

Children and Adult Services (CAS) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Annual Representations 
Report 2011/12  

 
Services to Children, Young 

People and their Families 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 29



  

 - 2 -  

CAS Annual Representations Report 2011/12 
Services to Children, Young People and their Families 

 
Index 

              
 Page 

  
Executive Summary 3  

  
PART ONE: INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW  

  
Introduction 8 
  
Overview of Representations  10  
  

PART TWO: PERFORMANCE AND MONITORING  
  
Informally resolved complaints 13 
  

Formal complaints  15 
  
Compliments, Suggestions and Comments  20 

  
Equality and Diversity Information 23 
  
Local Government Ombudsman 24 
  

PART THREE: LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT  
  
Strategic Level 26 
  
Operational Level 27 
  
Developments relating to Representations 28 
  
Acknowledgements 30 
  
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix A Explanation of terms used 31 
   
Appendix B Examples of complaints 33 
   
Appendix C Examples of compliments 34 
   
Appendix D Glossary of Terms and Abbreviations  35 
   
Appendix E Summary of performance – trends over  

5 year period 2007-12 
36 

    
 

This report is published under the provisions of the Children’s Act 1989 
Representation Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 

 Page 30



  

 - 3 -  

 

Annual Representations Report 2011/12 
Services to Children, Young People and their Families 

 
Executive Summary  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1  This is the sixth annual report detailing the performance of Durham County Council’s 

Representations function in respect of services to children, young people and their 
families for the period 1 April 2011 to 31 March 2012.  Representations cover 
compliments, suggestions, comments and complaints made by children and young 
people who are service users or by their carers and/or representatives on their behalf. 

 
1.2 The aim of this report is to provide performance information in a concise manner. 

Detailed information, such as the aims of and procedures for handling complaints, can 
be supplied upon request. 

 
1.3 It should be noted that former Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) Service 

Areas reduced from six to five, with some title changes, with effect from 1 April 2011 
(and then further reduced to four service areas on 1 April 2012 when Finance services 
became part of the Council’s Resources Service).  

 
1.4 Explanations of terms used can be found in Appendix A and in the Glossary of 

Abbreviations in Appendix D at the end of the report. 
 
1.5 Statutory complaints are complaints made about social care services, as defined in 

The Children  Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006, and 
the guidance documents which accompanies the regulations: Getting the Best from 
Complaints. 

 
1.6 Corporate complaints are complaints which are not about social care services but are 

about other services for children, young people and their families. For matters where 
there is an appeals process, the complaint may be made about the process but not the 
decision. 

 
2.0 Key Messages 
 
Representations Overview 
 
2.1 In 2011/12, a total of 661 representations were received in relation to services for 

children, young people and their families in comparison to 625 in 2010/11. This 
represents an increase of 5.8% in representations received. 

 
 

 
2010/11 

 
% of Total 2011/12 % of Total Direction
[...]
anager for all social worker 
staff to emphasise this. 
 

 
 
 

Page 35



  

 - 8 -  

 Annual Representations Report 2011/12 
Services to Children, Young People and their Families 

 
PART ONE – INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW 

 
Introduction 
 
1 This is the sixth Annual Report detailing the performance of Durham County Council’s 

(DCC) Representations function in respect of services to children, young people and 
their families.  Representations cover compliments, suggestions, comments and 
complaints made by children and young people who are service users; or by their 
carers and/or other representatives on their behalf. 

 
2  For brevity, the aims and details of procedures for handling complaints are not 

provided within this report. This information can be supplied upon request. 
 
3 It should be noted that former Children and Young People’s Services (CYPS) Service 

Areas reduced from six to five, with some title changes, with effect from 1 April 2011 
(and then further reduced to four service areas on 1 April 2012 when Finance services 
became part of the Council’s Resources Service).  

 
4 A number of terms are used throughout this report which are explained at Appendix A. 

 
5 Requirements on the procedures for handling and considering statutory 

representations about children’s social care services are enshrined in statute; The   
Children Act 1989 Representations Procedure (England) Regulations 2006 sets down 
the procedures that Local Authorities (LAs) with social care responsibilities must follow 
when a representation about social care services is made. 

 
6  The same legislation requires the publication of an Annual Report to inform service 

users, their carers and/or representatives, elected members, staff, the general public 
and other statutory organisations such as Ofsted, about how the service has performed 
in meeting key national and local standards, in respect of handling complaints. 

 
7 Although there is no legislative requirement f
[...]
tatutory Comments as a % of total 2.2% 30.2% 18.7% 23.4% 16.5% - 6.9% 

       

Total number of Corporate Representations 81 335 449 364 261 - 103 

Number of Formal Corporate Complaints 11 20 28 12 11 -  1 

Number of Informal Corporate Complaints - 35 43 21 9 - 12 

Number of Corporate Compliments 70 280 376 329 239 - 90 

Number of Corporate Suggestions 0 0 2 2 2 same 

Formal Corporate Complaints as a % of total 13.6% 6.0% 6.2% 3.3% 4.2% + 0.9% 

Corporate Compliments as a % of total 86.4% 83.6% 83.7% 90.4% 91.6% + 1.2% 

Corporate Suggestions as a % of total 0 0 0.4% 0.5% 0.8% + 0.3% 

       

Statutory complaints – Who complained?       

% of male complainants 45.9% 47.4% 30.0% 35.3% 40% + 4.7% 

% of female complainants 54.0% 52.6% 70.0% 52.9% 50% - 2.9% 

% of White British complainants 96.7% 98.3% 97.5% 100% 100% same 

Other ethnic origin/unrecorded 3.3% 1.7% 2.5% 0 0 same 

       

Main Causes of Complaints:       

Conduct or Attitude of Staff 31.3%
* 

28.6% 17.1% 14.7% 2.5% - 12.2% 

Poor Service 42.2%
* 

31.2% 42.9% 29.4% 35.0% + 5.6% 

Decision regarding services 3.2%* 16.9% 21.4% 17.7% 30.0% + 12.3% 

       

Meeting Statutory timescales       

Acknowledgement within 2 working days 86.4% 98.3% 95.0% 100% 100% same 

Response to complaint at Stage 1 within 20 
working days 

 
57.4% 

 
56.2% 

 
60.0% 

 
25.0% 

 
48.2% 

 
+ 23.2% 

 

 
 
 

Page 64



  

 - 37 -  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Any comments or queries about this report can be made to:- 
 
Gill Ward 
Representations and Quality Officer 
Children and Adults Services 
County Hall 
Durham 
DH1 5UJ 
Telephone: (0191) 383 3981 
E-mail: cypscomplaints@durham.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

 

 (0191) 383 3981  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Standards Committee  
 
7 November 2012 
 
Parish and Town Council Briefing 
Session Feedback Report 
 

 
 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Monitoring Officer 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To inform Members of the feedback received from a recent briefing session 

which was delivered to delegates from the County’s Parish and Town Councils, 
held on 11 October 2012. 

 
Background 
 
2. The Localism Act came into force at the end of December 2011, and with it, 

brought many changes to the Standards regime, the requirement on Council’s to 
have a Code of Conduct and the requirements placed on all Elected Members in 
relation to the registering of interests. 

 
3. In order to ensure that all Parish and Town Council’s understood the changes 

which have been made by the new legislation, and in an attempt to respond to 
any queries from local Elected Members and their staff, the Monitoring Officer 
took the decision to deliver a briefing session to all of the County’s local Councils.  

 
4. Delegates were invited from all of the County’s local authorities and 86 people 

(representing 34 Parish and Town Councils) attended, with a broad mix of local 
Councillors, Chairs and Clerks.  In conjunction with the County Monitoring 
Officer, the event was hosted by the County Deputy Monitoring Officer, Durham 
County Council’s Governance Solicitor and the local representative from the 
County Durham Association of Local Councils (CDALC). 

 
5. Several presentations were delivered during the event, covering topics such as 

the changes to Standards and the NALC Template Code of Conduct.  The topics 
raised generated good debate and discussion with delegates and many of those 
in attendance took the opportunity to seek clarification and ask questions on 
relevant matters. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 67



 
Feedback 
 
6. All delegates were provided with an evaluation form which they were requested 

to complete in order for comments to be taken on board and improvements made 
to similar future events.  42 evaluation forms have been completed and returned, 
all of which provide positive feedback. 

 
7. The forms asked delegates to score the event on a scale of 1 to 5, with 1 being 

poor and 5 being excellent.  12 people gave the event a rating of 3, 17 gave the 
event a rating of 4 and 11 people rated the score with a 5.  2 delegates failed to 
score the event. 

 
8. Reasons for the scores provided generally commented on how informative and 

interesting the information was and how well delivered and relevant the 
presentations had been.  All comments, compliments and suggestions will be 
taken into consideration when similar events are being planned.  

 
Recommendation 
 
9. Standards Committee is invited to note the content of this report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Jocasta Lawton  Tel: (0191) 383 3679 

Page 68



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance – none specific in this report 

 

Staffing – none specific in this report 

 

Risk – none specific in this report 

 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – none specific in this report 

 

Accommodation - none specific in this report 

 

Crime and Disorder - none specific in this report 

 

Human Rights - none specific in this report 

 

Consultation – none specific in this report 

 

Procurement - none specific in this report 

 

Legal Implications – none specific in this report 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2012
	3 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions: Quarter 2 2012/13 - Report of Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services
	4 Annual Representations Report, Children and Young Peoples Services - Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services
	5 Parish and Town Council Briefing Session Feedback - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	8 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	Updated complaints status sept12




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
 

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A, County Hall, Durham 
on Wednesday 7 November 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor  J Shiell (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors  J Armstrong, E Bell, G Holland, D J Southwell and M Williams 
 
Town Councillor AJ Cooke and Town Councillor T Batson 
 

 

Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Charlton 
 
Also Present: 

 Mr J Dixon-Dawson and Mr P Jackson 
 
  

 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 September 2012  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2012 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 

3 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions: Quarter 2 2012/13 - Report of 
Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services  
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, the purpose of which was to present performance and information in 
relation to complaints, compliments and suggestions for quarter 2 of 2012/13 and to 
highlight any learning outcomes resulting from them (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager, was in attendance to 
deliver the report and an overview presentation of the statutory, non statutory and 



Local Government Ombudsman complaints received throughout the period (for 
copy of slides see file of Minutes) 
 
Members of the Committee expressed concerns regarding the level of complaints 
were received regarding planning issues. During the period, 32 Stage 1 complaints 
had been received by the Planning and Assets service. 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that planning 
was very important and that more detailed work would be done in the future to look 
to reducing the number of planning related complaints. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that planning was an area which would 
inevitably always generate complaints, as planning was a contentious area, and 
people were likely to make complaints should a planning application not be 
determined the way they had wished. Furthermore, Members were advised that as 
Central Government had introduced an expectation that a high percentage of 
planning applications would be now determined under delegated authority, it was 
likely that a lot less applications would be brought before planning committees for 
Member determination. 
 
In response to a query from a Member, the Customer Relations, Policy and 
Performance Manager advised that in relation to complaints regarding missed bin 
collections and other such issues, these would be initially recorded as service 
requests. For example if a resident  made contact to notify that their bin had not 
been collected, that would not be logged as a complaint unless the resident 
specified that they wished to make a complaint. Such service requests were usually 
dealt with at the first point of contact and were not therefore recorded as 
complaints. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

4 Annual Representations Report, Children and Young Peoples Services - 
Report of Corporate Director, Children and Adults Services  
 
Consideration was given to the sixth Annual Representations report in respect of 
services to children, young people and their families, for the period 1 April 2011 to 
31 March 2012 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Representations and Quality Officer, Children and Young Peoples Services, 
was in attendance to present the report. Members were advised that the aim of the 
report was to provide performance information in a concise manner and detailed 
information, such ass the aims of and procedures for complaints handling, could be 
supplied to Members upon request. 
 
Members were advised that a range of factors would influence whether a complaint 
was classed as complex. For example, complaints where multiple children were 



involved, or where numerous issues were raised within one complaint, then such 
instances would be classed as complex.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
 

5 Parish and Town Council Briefing Session Feedback - Report of Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Monitoring Officer which informed Members of the feedback which had been 
received from a recent briefing session which had been delivered to delegates from 
the County’s Parish and Town Councils, addressing topics such as changes to the 
Standards regime, Code of Conduct and Registerable Interests (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer presented the report and advised Members that the 
event had been very well attended and that all feedback received had been 
extremely positive. 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
items containing exempt information.  
 
Resolved: 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the said Act. 
 
 

7 Update on the handling of Current Complaints - Report of Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update report in respect of complaints of alleged breaches of the 
Code of Conduct (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved: 

That the report be noted. 

 
 
 


